got out of Petitioner’s rented vehicle and lay stretched out on the pavement, 
with nothing in Petitioner's hands and Petitioner was posing no threat to any­
one and in Petitioner's pants pocket were Petitioner’s "Gucci Wallet" which con­
tain Petitioner's Nine Hundred and Sixty-three Dollars ($963.00), Driving Li­
cense, and Other Important Information, in which was removed from Petitioner's 

possession, while the State/Federal Law Enforcement Officers (acting under 

color of federal authority), started hitting Petitioner in the Head and Face

[...]

"On September 18th, 2014, Cynthia Benavidez ONLY supplied Gary Bernard Moore 

with Two (2) Ounces of Heroin for a Total Dollar Amount of $5,400.00 (Five Thou­
sand and Four Hundred Dollars) and NOT Eighteen (18) Ounces of Heroin (Please 

note that "18 ounces" equal to the same as a "Half of a Kilogram") for $54,000. 
00 (Fifty-four Thousand Dollars), in which (AUSA) Adam C. McMichael used his 

black ink pen to cross out 18 and put a 2 over the top of 18 and crossed out 
$54,000 and put $5,400 over top of $54,000 and he ((AUSA) Adam C. McMichael) 

wrote 2 pair of half ounces and 2,700.00 over twenty-seven on Antonio Escamilia,